	-2004			
Form PTO-1595 RI (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	7207			rademark Offic
Tab settings $\Box \Rightarrow \Box \Rightarrow \Box$ \blacksquare \blacksquare	V	V	V	V
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	T	dress of receiving		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Torque Traction Technologies, Inc.		kon Geartec AG	• • • •	A G
	Internal Addr	ess:		C 2
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🖌 No				<u> </u>
3. Nature of conveyance:				- ÷
Assignment Merger				<u></u>
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Addres	ss: Turbinenstra	sse 17	
Other	Zurich, Swit	zerland CH-8023	3	
	City:	State	:Zip:_	
Execution Date: January 19, 2004	Additional name	(s) & address(es) atta	ached?	Yes 🖌 No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No	.(s) _6,398,467 B	<u>31</u>	s:
Additional numbers a	B. Patent No	.(s) <u>6,398,467 B</u>	31	
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No	.(s) <u>6,398,467 B</u> No of applications ar	and patents	involved: 1
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John C. Linderman	B. Patent No	.(s) <u>6,398,467 B</u> No of applications ar CFR 3.41)	and patents	involved: 1
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No tached? Yes 🖌 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 (Lnclosed	.(s) <u>6,398,467 B</u> No of applications ar CFR 3.41)	a1 and patents \$_40.00	involved: [1
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John C. Linderman	B. Patent No tached? Yes 🖌 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 (Lnclosed	(s) <u>6,398,467 B</u> No of applications ar CFR 3.41)	a1 and patents \$_40.00	involved: [1
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John C. Linderman	B. Patent No tached? Yes 🔽 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 (Legendre Constant) Enclosed Legendre Constant) Authorize	.(s) <u>6,398,467 B</u> No of applications ar CFR 3.41) ed to be charged unt number:	and patents \$ 40.00 to deposit	involved: [1
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John C. Linderman Internal Address: 5736-0020	B. Patent No tached? Yes 🔽 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 (Legendre Constant) Enclosed Legendre Constant) Authorize	(s) <u>6,398,467 B</u> No of applications ar CFR 3.41)	and patents \$ 40.00 to deposit	involved: [1
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John C. Linderman Internal Address: 5736-0020 Street Address: McCormick, Paulding & Huber LLP	B. Patent No tached? Yes 🔽 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 (Legendre Constant) Enclosed Legendre Constant) Authorize	.(s) <u>6,398,467 B</u> No of applications ar CFR 3.41) ed to be charged unt number:	and patents \$ 40.00 to deposit	involved: [1
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John C. Linderman Internal Address: 5736-0020 Street Address: McCormick, Paulding & Huber LLP CityPlace II, 185 Asylum Street City: Hartford State: CT_Zip: 06103	B. Patent No tached? Yes 🔽 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 (Legendro Enclosed Legendro Authorize	.(s) <u>6,398,467 B</u> No of applications ar CFR 3.41) ed to be charged unt number:	and patents \$ 40.00 to deposit	involved: [1
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John C. Linderman Internal Address: 5736-0020 Street Address: McCormick, Paulding & Huber LLP CityPlace II, 185 Asylum Street City: Hartford State: CT_Zip: 06103	B. Patent No	.(s) <u>6,398,467 B</u> No of applications ar CFR 3.41) ed to be charged unt number:	and patents \$ 40.00 to deposit	involved: [1
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John C. Linderman Internal Address: 5736-0020 Street Address: McCormick, Paulding & Huber LLP CityPlace II, 185 Asylum Street City: Hartford State: CT_Zip: 06103 DO NOT US 9. Signature.	B. Patent No	.(s) <u>6,398,467 B</u> No of applications ar CFR 3.41) ed to be charged unt number:	and patents \$ 40.00 to deposit	involved: [1
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John C. Linderman Internal Address: 5736-0020 Street Address: McCormick, Paulding & Huber LLP CityPlace II, 185 Asylum Street City: Hartford State: CT Zip: 06103 DO NOT US 9. Signature. John C. Linderman	B. Patent No	.(s) <u>6,398,467 B</u> No of applications ar CFR 3.41) ed to be charged unt number:	and patents \$ 40.00 to deposit	involved: [1
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John C. Linderman Internal Address: 5736-0020 Street Address: McCormick, Paulding & Huber LLP CityPlace II, 185 Asylum Street City: Hartford State: CT_Zip: 06103 DO NOT US 9. Signature.	B. Patent No	(s) <u>6,398,467 B</u> No of applications an CFR 3.41) ed to be charged unt number: 13-0235	and patents \$ 40.00 to deposit	involved: [1

0

PATENT REEL: 014990 FRAME: 0279

EXHIBIT B

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Torque Traction Technologies, Inc., an Ohio corporation, having a principal place of business at 3939 Technology Drive, Maumee, OH 43537 (hereinafter Assignor) is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain United States and foreign patents and applications identified in Schedule A attached hereto and in and to the inventions disclosed therein; and

WHEREAS, Oerlikon Geartec AG (hereinafter Oerlikon) a Swiss corporation having its principal place of business at Turbinenstrasse 17, Postfach, CH-8023, Zurich, Switzerland (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said United States and foreign patents and applications identified in Schedule A hereto and in and to the inventions disclosed therein;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest throughout the United States, its territories and all foreign countries in and to the United States and foreign patents and applications identified in Schedule A hereto and in and to the inventions disclosed therein, including the right to claim priority thereto under the International Convention, and in and to such patents as may issue on such applications, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, certificates of reexamination and extensions thereof, together with all rights of action and recovery for past infringement thereof, for the full term or terms for which any all such patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer this 19th day of January, 2004.

TORQUE TRACTION TECHNOLOGIES, INC

By: Konneth & Cooper.

Director of Engineering



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OHIO) ss: COUNTY OF LUCAS

On this J day of December 2004, before me, the subscriber, personally came, Kenneth E. Cooper an officer of Torque Traction Technologies, Inc., to me known and known to be the same person described herein, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged that he executed the same.

Notary Public

[SEAL]



JULIE A. CRUZ Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 06-22-08

PATENT REEL: 014990 FRAME: 0281

SCHEDULE "A"

U.S. PATENT

<u></u>

Patent No.: 6,398,467 B1 Title: ONE PIECE CUTTER BODY Issue Date: June 4, 2002

- . .

GERMAN APPLICATION

Application No. DE 19 70 1919 A1 Title: ONE-PIECE CUTTING BODY FOR CUTTING DEVICE FOR MAKING GEAR WHEELS Filing Date: January 21, 1997

JAPANESE PUBLICATION

Japanese Patent Applcation No. 21908/97 Title: CUTTER BODY OF SINGLE PARTS Publication Date: January 22, 1997